

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Consumer Financial Protection
Bureau,

Plaintiff,

vs.

TCF National Bank,

Defendant.

Case No. 17-cv-00166-RHK-KMM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Laura R. Hammargren (Bar No. 0389276)
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600 (phone)
(312) 701-7711 (fax)

Andrew J. Pincus
Stephen C.N. Lilley
Matthew A. Waring
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	1
Argument	4
I. The Amended Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because The Bureau’s Structure Violates The Constitution.	4
A. Lack of accountability.....	5
B. Separation of powers	7
C. Historical practice.....	10
D. The Bureau’s Unconstitutional Structure Has Harmful Consequences For The Businesses It Regulates.	10
1. The Bureau disregards statutory limits on its jurisdiction.....	11
2. The Bureau does not abide by established regulatory norms followed by other federal agencies.	12
II. The Bureau May Not Invoke Dodd-Frank’s Prohibition Of Abusive Or Deceptive Acts Or Practices With Respect To Conduct Occurring Before The Effective Date Of That Statutory Prohibition.....	17
III. The Bureau’s Regulation E Claim Is Barred To The Extent It Relates To Acts Earlier Than EFTA’s One-Year Statute Of Limitations.....	20
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	21
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2006) (per curiam)	15
<i>AT&T Inc. v. FCC</i> , 452 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	8, 10
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Frederick J. Hanna & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	20
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1013508 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 6, 2015)	20
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	8
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd., Washington, D.C. v. Empie</i> , 778 F.2d 1447 (10th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gross v. Weber</i> , 186 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	8, 9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McCuskey v. Cent. Trailer Servs., Ltd.</i> , 37 F.3d 1329 (8th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	7, 8
<i>N. Pipeline Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	10
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830).....	5
 Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	5
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1	5
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	7
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(2)(A)	2
12 U.S.C.	
§ 241.....	2
§ 1752a(b)(1).....	2
§ 1812(a)(1).....	2
§ 4511(b)	9
§ 5481(12)(C)	21
§ 5481(15) & (26).....	6
§ 5491(b)(5).....	7
§ 5492(c)(4)	7
§ 5497(d)(2).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
§ 5514.....	6
§ 5519(a)	11
§ 5531.....	6, 17
§ 5531(a)	14
§ 5536.....	6, 17, 21
§ 5562(c).....	12
§ 5564(g)(1).....	21
§ 5564(g)(2)(A).....	21
§ 5564(g)(2)(B).....	21
 15 U.S.C.	
§ 41.....	2
§ 78d(a)	2
§ 1693m(g)	20
§ 2053(a)	2
 42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)(1).....	 2
 47 U.S.C. § 154(a)	 3
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010)	
§ 1037.....	17
§ 1061(b)(7).....	15
 Rules and Regulations	
 16 C.F.R. § 1.1(b).....	 13
16 C.F.R. § 1000.7	13
17 C.F.R. § 140.98.....	13
17 C.F.R. § 202.1(d).....	13
28 C.F.R. § 50.6.....	13
28 C.F.R. pt. 80	13
 Designated Transfer Date, 75 Fed. Reg. 57,252 (Sept. 20, 2010)	 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Policy on No-Action Letters; Information Collection, 81 Fed. Reg. 8686 (Feb. 22, 2016)	13
 Other Authorities	
CFPB Bulletin 2013-07, Prohibition of Unfair, Deceptive, or Abusive Acts or Practices in the Collection of Consumer Debts (July 10, 2013), perma.cc/JXE2-LLMC	14
FHFA, <i>FHFA as Conservator of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac</i> , goo.gl/XzeAYr	9
FTC Policy Statement on Deception (Oct. 14, 1983), <i>appended to</i> Cliffdale Assocs., Inc., 103 F.T.C. 110, 174 (1984), perma.cc/KK7Q-3BQE	14
FTC Policy Statement on Unfairness (Dec. 17, 1980), <i>appended to</i> Int'l Harvester Co., 104 F.T.C. 949, 1070 (1984), perma.cc/3AUE-4943	14
<i>How Will the CFPB Function Under Richard Cordray: Hearing</i> <i>Before the Subcomm. on TARP, Financial Services and</i> <i>Bailouts of Public and Private Programs</i> , 112th Cong. 112-107, at 70 (2012).....	14
Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Div. of Corp. Fin., <i>No-Action, Interpretive,</i> <i>and Exemptive Letters</i> , goo.gl/uTVfX3	13
Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Div. of Inv. Mgmt., <i>Staff No-Action and</i> <i>Interpretive Letters</i> , goo.gl/4lWROs	13
Statement by the President on Financial Regulatory Reform (Mar. 22, 2010), perma.cc/Q2EC-MC2P	16
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Lillian Goldman Law Library, 2008), http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/ fed39.asp	5
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. House of Reps., Comm. on Fin. Servs., <i>Unsafe at any Bureaucracy, Part I: CFPB Junk Science and Indirect Auto Lending</i> (Nov. 14, 2015).....	11
U.S. House of Reps., Comm. on Fin. Servs., <i>Unsafe at any Bureaucracy, Part III: The CFPB’s Vitiating Legal Case Against Auto-Lenders</i> (Jan. 18, 2017).....	11
